

No. PD-0881-20

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF
CRIMINAL APPEALS

RECEIVED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
12/17/2021
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

CRYSTAL MASON,

APPELLANT

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

APPELLEE

FILED IN
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
DECEMBER 20, 2021
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

On Discretionary Review from the Second Court of Appeals of Texas, No. 02-18-00138-CR, Appeal in Cause No. 1485710D in the 432nd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas, the Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Presiding

STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SHAREN WILSON
TARRANT COUNTY CRIMINAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JOSEPH W. SPENCE
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Chief, Post-Conviction

JOHN E. MESKUNAS
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Tim Curry Criminal Justice Center
401 W. Belknap
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201
(817) 884-1687
State Bar No. 24055967
CCAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Appellant has assigned meaning to Election Code section 64.012(c) without first examining the plain language of the statute.....	6
II. Appellant’s approach leads to absurd results	8
III. This Court should analyze the sufficiency of corroborative evidence in a manner similar to accomplice testimony cases.....	10
IV. The evidence (other than Appellant’s mere signature on the provisional ballot affidavit) when viewed in the light most favorable to the verdict, is legally sufficient to show that Appellant knew she was ineligible to vote.....	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Coit v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).	6
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).	12
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 427 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968).	11
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 01-97-00965-CR, 1999 WL 11727 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 14, 1999, no pet.).....	8
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> , 01-89-01017-CR, 1990 WL 88567 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 28, 1990, no pet.).....	9
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 502 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).	8, 13
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008).	7, 8
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth, 2020, pet. granted).....	12
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 744 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).	10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 489 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).	11
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 980 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).	7
<i>Storey v. Tex.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2742 (2020).....	10

Ex parte Storey,
584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).10

Wilkins v. State,
960 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1998, pet. ref’d).8

Williams v. State,
253 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).6

Codes, Rules, & Statutes

TEX. CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 34.14 (West 2014).....10

TEX. CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.14 (West 2014).....10

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.012.....*passim*

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 311.011.....6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 6.03.....12

TEX. R. APP. P. 78.1.15

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1992)7

87th Leg., R.S. S210 (2021),
[https://journals.house.texas.gov/HJRNL/87R/PDF/87RDAY60SU
PPLEMENT.PDF](https://journals.house.texas.gov/HJRNL/87R/PDF/87RDAY60SUPPLEMENT.PDF)12
